Loans and borrowings (234,955) (476,448) (236,058) (406,786)
Accounts payable for business acquired (41,509) - (40,529) -
Derivatives (interest rate swap) - 114,139 - 110,648
Net exposure (40,416) (362,309) (128,639) (296,138)

a.3   Sensitivity analysis

The Company, based on information from rating agencies, estimates that in a reasonably possible scenario, the foreign exchange rate variation against
the Real on March 31, 2024, will be a depreciation of 0.12% for the US dollar and appreciation of 2.77% for the British pound. The Company conducted
a historical analysis of the last ten years of its exposure and impacts on the results due to currency volatility, considering an adverse scenario and a
remote scenario compared to the reasonably possible scenario, and realized a variation of approximately 25%  and 50%, respectively.  The presentation
considered these scenarios both in appreciation and depreciation, as the percentages in historical scenarios showed both types of fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis for exchange rate risk

 Net effect - Profit or loss

Remote scenario

(depreciation)
Adverse scenario

(depreciation)
Reasonably

possible scenario
Adverse scenario

(appreciation)
Remote scenario

(appreciation)

 -50% -25%
US$ -0.12% / £

2.77% 25% 50%
March 31, 2024
US$ 45,798 22,900 110 (22,900) (45,798)
£ (28,062) (14,031) 1,554 14,031 28,062

 Net effect - Profit or loss

 -50% -25% US$ 4% / £ 2% 25% 50%
December 31, 2023
US$ (20,586) (10,293) 823 10,293 20,586
£ (31,879) (15,940) 2,550 15,940 31,879

40

Table of Contents
CI&T Inc.

Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
March 31, 2024

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The Company, based on information from rating agencies, estimates that in a reasonably possible scenario, the interest rates could decrease by up to
124 basis points for CDI and by up to 26 basis points for SOFR on March 31, 2024. The Company conducted a historical analysis of the last 10 years of
its exposure and impacts on the results due to the interest rate changes, considering an adverse scenario compared to the reasonably possible scenario,
and estimated a variation by 279 basis points for CDI and by 26 basis points for SOFR.  The Company also considering a remote scenario compared to

[…]

evaluation. The CODM considers the whole Group as a single operating and reportable segment, monitoring operations, making decisions on fund
allocation, and evaluating performance based on a single operating segment.

22   Correction of errors

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements present the restated comparative information for the three-month period ended
March 31, 2023, to correct the following errors:

(i)   failure to recognize deferred tax liabilities related to the amortization of tax-deductible goodwill;  and
(ii)   the amortization of the identifiable intangible assets arising from business combination was erroneously determined to be nondeductible in the

income tax calculation.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the three-month ended March 31, 2023.

44

Table of Contents
CI&T Inc.

Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
March 31, 2024

The following tables summarize the impacts on the Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three-month ended
March 31, 2023:

Unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of profit or loss for the three-month ended on
March 31, 2023

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Profit before income tax 64,105 - 64,105
Current (ii) (14,780) 1,379 (13,401)
Deferred (i) 3,057 (10,127) (7,070)
Total income tax expense (11,723) (8,748) (20,471)
Net profit for the period 52,382 (8,748) 43,634

Earnings per share – basic (in R$) 0.39 (0.07) 0.33
Earnings per share – diluted (in R$) 0.38 (0.06) 0.32

Unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of other comprehensive income for the three-
month ended on March 31, 2023

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period (i)/(ii) 43,015 (8,748) 34,267

Unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity for the three-month ended on
March 31, 2023

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Retained earnings (opening balance) 251,873 (30,206) 221,667
Net profit for the period (i)/(ii) 52,382 (8,748) 43,634
Balance as of March 31, 2023 1,387,069 (38,954) 1,348,115

Unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows for the three-month ended on March
31, 2023

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Net profit for the period 52,382 (8,748) 43,634
Adjustments for:

Income tax (i)/(ii) 11,723 8,748 20,471
Other lines not affected by the error 53,352 - 53,352

Changes in operating assets and liabilities: (895) - (895)

Cash generated from operating activities 116,562 - 116,562

45

Table of Contents

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Date:  May 22, 2024

CI&T Inc

By: /s/ Stanley Rodrigues
Name: Stanley Rodrigues
Title: Chief Financial Officer

	ITEM
	CI&T Reports Sequential Revenue Growth in 1Q24 Results